
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Katherine Jeram or Lisa Higenbottam
Email: kjeram@chichester.gov.uk or 
lhigenbottam@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House 
on Wednesday 16 August 2017 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr R Hayes (Chairman), Mrs C Purnell (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Barrett, 
Mrs J Duncton, Mr M Dunn, Mr J F Elliott, Mr M Hall, Mr L Hixson, 
Mrs J Kilby, Mr G McAra, Mr S Oakley, Mr R Plowman, Mrs J Tassell, 
Mrs P Tull and Mr D Wakeham

AGENDA
Part 1

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence which have been received will be noted at this stage.

The Planning Committee will be informed at this point in the meeting of any 
planning applications which have been deferred or withdrawn and so will not be 
discussed and determined at this meeting.

2  Approval of Minutes 
The minutes relate to the meeting of the Planning Committee on 19 July 2017 
(copy to follow).

3  Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
will be dealt with under agenda item 13 (b).

4  Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 2)
Details of members’ personal interests arising from their membership of parish 
councils or West Sussex County Council or from their being Chichester District 
Council or West Sussex County Council appointees to outside organisations or 
members of outside bodies or from being employees of such organisations or 
bodies.

Such interests are hereby disclosed by each member in respect of agenda items in 
the schedule of planning applications where the Council or outside body 
concerned has been consulted in respect of that particular item or application.

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial 
interests are to be made by members of the Planning Committee in respect of 
matters on the agenda or this meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS - AGENDA ITEMS 5 TO 11 INCLUSIVE
Section 5 of the Notes at the end of the agenda front sheets has a table 

showing how planning applications are referenced.
5  TG/17/01348/FUL - Land On The East Side Of Meadow Way, Tangmere (Pages 

Public Document Pack



3 - 13)
Creation of new vehicular access, realignment of internal estate road, minor 
reconfiguration of public open space, landscaping amendments and provision of 
hardstanding in front of plots 57-59.

6  SY/17/00951/FUL - Selsey Regeneration, 53A High Street, Selsey (Pages 14 - 
21)
Change of use of ground floor from class A2 office to class A3/A5 - cafe/hot food 
take-away including installation of internal routed extract duct.

7  SB/17/00589/FUL - South Barn, Brook Farm, Priors Leaze Lane, Hambrook 
(Pages 22 - 35)
Proposed partial re-development of the site comprising of the demolition of existing 
workshop and the construction of live-work workshops and artists' accommodation.

8  SB/16/03751/FUL - Nutbourne Farm Barns, Farm Lane, Nutbourne (Pages 36 - 
47)
Change of use of existing storage building to a 2 bed holiday let.

9  FU/17/00535/FUL - Rookmore Riding and Carriage Driving School, Scant 
Road, East Hambrook (Pages 48 - 59)
6 no. stables, feed room and 2 no. holiday let units and associated parking and 
paddock.

10  FB/16/03464/FUL - Avalon  22 Halfrey Road, Fishbourne (Pages 60 - 72)
Removal garage and construction of 1 no. detached one bedroom bungalow with 
soft and hard landscaping.

11  CC/17/01158/FUL - Priory Park, Priory Lane, Chichester (Pages 73 - 80)
Installation of 1.2m bow top railings to the inner perimeter.

12  Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy Matters (Pages 81 - 95)
The Planning Committee will consider the monthly schedule updating the position 
with regard to planning appeals, litigation and recent planning policy publications 
or pronouncements.

13  Consideration of any late items as follows: 
The Planning Committee will consider any late items announced by the Chairman 
at the start of this meeting as follows:

a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 

urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting
14  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There are no restricted items for consideration.

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers within Part 1 of the agenda on 
Chichester District Council’s website at http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees.

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees


3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this 
is asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of his or her intentions before the 
meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted 
but these should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those 
undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for 
example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience 
who object should be avoided. [Standing Order 11.3 in the Constitution of 
Chichester District Council]

4. How applications are referenced:

a) First 2 Digits = Parish
b) Next 2 Digits = Year
c) Next 5 Digits = Application Number
d) Final Letters = Application Type

Application Type

ADV Advert Application
                    AGR Agricultural Applic
[...]
velopment
PDE Pending Decision
PER Application Permitted
PLNREC DC Application Submitted
PPNR Planning Permission Required S64
PPNREQ Planning Permission Not Required
REC Application Received
REF Application Refused
REVOKE Permission Revoked
S32 Section 32 Notice
SPLIT Split Decision
STPSRV Stop Notice Served
STPWTH Stop Notice Withdrawn
VAL Valid Application Received
WDN Application Withdrawn
YESTPO Prepare a Tree Preservation Order



Chichester District Council

Planning Committee

Wednesday 16 August 2017

Declarations of Interests

Details of members’ personal interests arising from their membership of parish councils or 
West Sussex County Council or from their being Chichester District Council or West 
Sussex County Council appointees to outside organisations or members of outside bodies 
or from being employees of such organisations or bodies are set out in the attached 
agenda report
   
The interests therein are disclosed by each member in respect of planning applications or 
other items in the agenda which require a decision where the council or outside body 
concerned has been consulted in respect of that particular planning application or item

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests, prejudicial interests or 
predetermination or bias are to be made by members of the Planning Committee or other 
members who are present in respect of matters on the agenda or this meeting

Personal Interests - Membership of Parish Councils

The following members of the Planning Committee declare a personal interest by way of 
their membership of the parish councils stated below in respect of the items on the 
schedule of planning applications where their respective parish councils have been 
consulted:

 Mr J F Elliott – Singleton Parish Council (SE)

 Mr R J Hayes - Southbourne Parish Council (SB)

 Mr L R Hixson – Chichester City Council (CC)

 Mrs J L Kilby – Chichester City Council (CC)

 Mr G V McAra - Midhurst Town Council (MI)

 Mr S J Oakley – Tangmere Parish Council (TG)

 Mr R E Plowman – Chichester City Council (CC)

 Mrs L C Purnell – Selsey Town Council (SY)

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Personal Interests - Membership of West Sussex County Council

The following members of the Planning Committee declare a personal interest by way of 
their membership of West Sussex County Council in respect of the items on the schedule 
of planning applications where that local authority has been consulted:

 Mrs J E Duncton - West Sussex County Council Member for the Petworth Division

 Mr S J Oakley - West Sussex County Council Member for the Chichester East 
Division

 Mrs L C Purnell – West Sussex County Council Member for the Selsey Division

Personal Interests - Chichester District Council Representatives on Outside 
Organisations and Membership of Public Bodies

The following members of the Planning Committee declare a personal interest as 
Chichester District Council appointees to the outside organisations or as members of the 
public bodies below in respect of those items on the schedule of planning applications 
where such organisations or bodies have been consulted:

 Mr G A F Barrett - Chichester Harbour Conservancy

 Mr T M E Dunn – South Downs National Park Authority

 Mr R Plowman – Chichester Conservation Area Advisory Committee

Personal Interests – Chichester City Council Representatives on Outside 
Organisations and Membership of Public Bodies

The following member of the Planning Committee declares a personal interest as a 
Chichester City Council appointees to the outside organisations stated below in respect of 
those items on the schedule of planning applications where that organisation has been 
consulted:

NONE

Personal Interests – West Sussex County Council Representatives on Outside 
Organisations and Membership of Public Bodies

The following member of the Planning Committee declares a personal interest as a West 
Sussex County Council appointees to the outside organisations stated below in respect of 
those items on the schedule of planning applications where that organisation has been 
consulted:

 Mrs J E Duncton – South Downs National Park Authority

Page 2



 

 

 

Parish: 
Tangmere 
 

Ward: 
Tangmere 

                    TG/17/01348/FUL 

 
Proposal  Creation of new vehicular access, realignment of internal estate road, minor 

reconfiguration of public open space, landscaping amendments and 
provision of hardstanding in front of plots 57-59. 
 

Site Land On The East Side Of Meadow Way Tangmere West Sussex   
 

Map Ref (E) 490847 (N) 106859 
 

Applicant Mr Dave Buczynskyj 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO Approved 
 

 

 
 
 

 
NOT TO 
SCALE 

Note: Do not scale from map. For information only. Reproduced from 
the Ordnance Survey Mapping with the permission of the controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Crown Copyright. License No. 
100018803 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
1.0 Reason for Committee Referral 
 
1.1 Parish Objection - Officer recommends Permit 
 
 
2.0 The Site and Surroundings  
 
2.1 The application site comprises a small parcel of a larger site that abuts the northern side 

of   Tangmere village and which is currently undergoing a development of 59 dwellings 
(TG/12/01739/OUT and TG/15/00918/REM refer).   

 
2.2  The development is well advanced, with a number of dwellings and internal estate roads 

already constructed and a large area of open space laid out.  However, it is understood 
that none of the dwellings are currently occupied. 

 
3.0 The Proposal  
 
3.1  The extant planning permission for the 59 unit scheme involves the creation of a singular 

point of vehicular access onto City Fields Way; this access has already been constructed.  
The current application seeks to create a second vehicular access onto Meadow Way, at 
a point about halfway down the site's western boundary. The proposal would result in a 
minor amendment to the layout of the permitted scheme, essentially involving the 

[...]
on-street parking bays, the imposition of temporary parking restrictions 
requiring a Temporary Traffic Regulation Order,  the erection of hoarding or 
scaffolding within the limits of the highway, the provision of cranes over-sailing the 
highway. 

 
For further information on this application please contact Rachel Ballam on 01243 534734 
 
 

Page 21



 

 

 

Parish: 
Southbourne 
 

Ward: 
Southbourne 

                    SB/17/00589/FUL 

 
Proposal  Proposed partial re-development of the site comprising of the demolition of 

existing workshop and the construction of live-work workshops and artists' 
accommodation. 
 

Site South Barn  Brook Farm Priors Leaze Lane Hambrook Chidham Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO18 8RQ 
 

Map Ref (E) 478148 (N) 106141 
 

Applicant Mr Andrew Sabin And Mrs Laura Ford 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO REFUSE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
NOT TO 
SCALE 

Note: Do not scale from map. For information only. Reproduced 
from the Ordnance Survey Mapping with the permission of the 
controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Crown Copyright. 
License No. 100018803 

 
1.0    Reason for Committee Referral 
 

Red Card: Cllr Brown Important information/opinion to raise in debate.  
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



 

 

There is both an exceptional level of public interest and I wish to raise matters in debate. 
This application had the support of the Parish Council, the local community, and as 
evidenced by the letters of support from important cultural organisations in the area, this 
application has a greater significance for the area than might be expected. 
 
Although this is a rural location, there are many other large buildings in the area and the 
proposal is not merely in keeping with them, but will be sufficiently screened so as not to 
become an eye sore. 
 
I believe the most recent plans show that this application could go ahead without 
damaging the rural character of the area and there is clearly a wider economic and 
cultural interest in this applic
[...]
nits by a single party for a consecutive period 
exceeding 1 month shall be required to provide evidence of their place of primary 
accommodation.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the accommodation is only used as holiday / tourist 
accommodation, since the site lies within an area where additional residential properties 
would not normally be permitted and to prevent the creation, by conversion, of 
inappropriate units of accommodation, possibly leading to over intensive use of the site. 
 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
 1) The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 

application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally 
submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the 
proposal to address those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has 
been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance 
with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 2) The development hereby permitted by the approved plans shall comprise conversion 

works only to the existing building on site. 
 
For further information on this application please contact James Cross on 01243 534734. 
 
 

Page 47



 

 

 

Parish: 
Funtington 
 

Ward: 
Funtington 

                    FU/17/00535/FUL 

 
Proposal  6 no. stables, feed room and 2 no. holiday let units and associated parking 

and paddock. 
 

Site Rookmore Riding And Carriage Driving School  Scant Road East Hambrook 
Funtington PO18 8UB  
 

Map Ref (E) 479654 (N) 106996 
 

Applicant Mrs J Hinds 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO PERMIT 
 

 
 

 
 

 
NOT TO 
SCALE 

Note: Do not scale from map. For information only. Reproduced 
from the Ordnance Survey Mapping with the permission of the 
controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Crown Copyright. 
License No. 100018803 

 
1.0 Reason for Committee Referral 
 
1.1 Parish Objection - Officer recommends
[...]
lish-nature.org.uk) for advice.  For nesting birds, you should 
delay works until after the nesting season (1 March to 31 August). 

 
For further information on this application please contact Caitlin Boddy on 01243 534734 
 
 

Page 59



 

 

 

Parish: 
Fishbourne 
 

Ward: 
Fishbourne 

                    FB/16/03464/FUL 

 
Proposal  Removal of garage and construction of 1 no. detached one bedroom 

bungalow with soft and hard landscaping. 
 

Site Avalon  22 Halfrey Road Fishbourne West Sussex PO18 8BU  
 

Map Ref (E) 483474 (N) 105447 
 

Applicant Mr J Parham 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO DEFER FOR SECTION 106 THEN PERMIT 
 

 
 

 
 

 
NOT TO 
SCALE 

Note: Do not scale from map. For information only. Reproduced 
from the Ordnance Survey Mapping with the permission of the 
controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Crown Copyright. 
License No. 100018803 

 
1.0 Reason for Committee Referral 
 
Parish Objection - Officer recommends Permit 
 
 
 
 

Page 60

Agenda Item 10



 

 

2.0 The Site and Surroundings  
 
2.1 The application site is a corner plot, which lies to the west of Halfrey Close, a private 

road situated to the north of Halfrey Road. It is located within the settlement boundary 
of Fishbourne, to the north of the south coast railway line.  

 
2.2 The site comprises an existing semi-detached bungalow, set south east facing, with 

vehicular access from Halfrey Close. The amenity space associated with the property 
extends to the front (south), around to the side and to the rear (north). The northern 
most part is currently used for the parking of vehicles associated with the residential 
use of the property. A 1.5m close boarded fence and approximately 2m hedge form 
the boundary to the road to the east and to the north. Halfrey Close comprises of 
semi-detached two storey properties, with a single storey dwelling situated to the 
east, directly opposite the application site.  
 

3.0 The Proposal  
 
3.1 The proposal seeks to erect a sing
[...]
l bats and certain moths, 
otters, water voles and dormice), kill or injure certain reptiles and amphibians 
(including adders, grass snakes, common lizards, slow-worms, Great Crested 
newts, Natterjack toads, smooth snakes and sand lizards), and kill, injure or disturb 
a bat or damage their shelter or breeding site.  Leaflets on these and other 
protected species are available free of charge from Natural England. 

 
The onus is therefore on you to ascertain whether any such species are present on 
site, before works commence.  If such species are found or you suspected, you 
must contact Natural England (at:  Natural England, Sussex and Surrey Team, 
Phoenix House, 32-33 North Street, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2PH, 01273 476595, 
sussex.surrey@english-nature.org.uk) for advice.  For nesting birds, you should 
delay works until after the nesting season (1 March to 31 August). 
 
 

For further information on this application please contact Maria Tomlinson on 01243 
534734 

Page 80



 
 
 
 
 

Chichester District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 16 August  2017 
 

Report of the Head of Planning Services 
 

Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy Matters 
 
This report updates Planning Committee members on current appeals and other matters.  
It would be of assistance if specific questions on individual cases could be directed to 
officers in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note for public viewing via Chichester District Council web site To read each file in 
detail, including the full appeal decision when it is issued, click on the reference number 
(NB certain enforcement cases are not open for public inspection, but you will be able to 
see the key papers via the automatic link to the Planning Inspectorate). 
 

WR –  Written Representation Appeal 
H –  Hearing 
I –  Inquiry 
FT - Fast Track (Householder/Commercial Appeals)  
(  ) –  Case Officer Initials 
* –  Committee level decision 
 

1.  NEW APPEALS 
 

Reference/Procedure Proposal  

 

CC
[...]
ing to a net addition of just three dwellings, of adding to the local 
housing supply. However, these factors would not outweigh the unacceptable harm that 
would be caused to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. As such it 
would not be a sustainable form of development…" 

 

Page 86

https://publicaccess.chichester.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.chichester.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


3.OUTSTANDING APPEALS 
 

Reference/Status Proposal 

 

SDNP/17/00030/APNB 
Bepton 
WR (R Grosso 
MacPherson) 
Awaiting decision 
 

Padwicks Farm, Whites Lane, Bepton, GU29 0LY - 
Agricultural storage building. 

 

BI/15/00139/CONSH 
PI (S Archer) 
Awaiting decision 
 

Land North West Of Premier Business Park, Birdham Road 
Birdham, West Sussex – appeal against an enforcement 
notice re access track, hardstanding and fencing.   
Linked to BI/15/01288/FUL  and BI/15/00194/CONTRV 
 

 

BI/15/00194/CONTRV 
PI (S Archer) 
Awaiting decision 
 

Land North West of Premier Business Park Birdham Road 
Birdham, West Sussex – appeal against an enforcement 
notice re Use of land as a Traveller Site.  Linked to 
BI/15/01288/FUL  and BI/15/00139/CONSH 
 

 

BI/15/01288/FUL 
PI (S Archer) 
Awaiting decision 

Land north west of Premier Business Park, Birdham Road 
Birdham, West Sussex PO20 7BU - Proposed single pitch 
site including the provision of a utility building for settled 
gypsy accommodation together with existing stables. 
Linked to BI/15/00194/CONTRV and BI/15/00139/CONSH 
 

 

SDNP/16/02175/FUL 
BURY 
WR (B Stubbington) 
In Progress 
 

Timberley Farm, Bury Common, Bury, Pulborough, West 
Sussex RH20 1NP - Widen existing farm entrance. 
 

 

CH/14/00399/CONMHC 
H (R Hawks) 
Awaiting decision 
 

Cockleberry Farm, Main Road, Bosham, West Sussex, 
PO18 8PN - Appeal against an enforcement notice 
regarding the stationing of mobile homes for the purposes of 
human habi
[...]
lic inquiry process (see 
above).  
 

Page 93



 
Land at Newells 
Lane, Funtington 

 
Application for Injuction 
Without Notice for 
apprehended/anticipated 
breach of Planning 
legislation 

 
Application in progress and awaiting 
court date 

Page 94



 

Prosecutions   

Site Breach Stage 

   

 
7. POLICY MATTERS  
 

NONE 

Page 95


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interests
	5 TG/17/01348/FUL - Land On The East Side Of Meadow Way, Tangmere
	6 SY/17/00951/FUL - Selsey Regeneration, 53A High Street, Selsey
	7 SB/17/00589/FUL - South Barn, Brook Farm, Priors Leaze Lane, Hambrook
	8 SB/16/03751/FUL - Nutbourne Farm Barns, Farm Lane, Nutbourne
	9 FU/17/00535/FUL - Rookmore Riding and Carriage Driving School, Scant Road, East Hambrook
	10 FB/16/03464/FUL - Avalon  22 Halfrey Road, Fishbourne
	11 CC/17/01158/FUL - Priory Park, Priory Lane, Chichester
	12 Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy Matters



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held in Committee Rooms, East 
Pallant House on Wednesday 16 August 2017 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr R Hayes (Chairman), Mrs C Purnell (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mrs J Duncton, Mr M Dunn, Mr J F Elliott, 
Mr M Hall, Mr L Hixson, Mrs J Kilby, Mr G McAra, Mr S Oakley, 
Mr R Plowman, Mrs J Tassell and Mr D Wakeham

Members not present: Mrs P Tull

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present: Miss J Bell (Development Manager (Majors and 
Business)), Mr A Frost (Head of Planning Services), 
Miss N Golding (Principal Solicitor), Mrs K Jeram 
(Member Services Officer) and Mr T Whitty 
(Development Management Service Manager)

40   Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and drew attention to the 
emergency evacuation procedure.

41   Approval of Minutes 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

42   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items.

43   Declarations of Interests 

Mr Barrett declared a personal interest in respect of application SB/16/03751/FUL as 
a Chichester District Council appointed member of Chichester Harbour 
Conservancy.

Mrs Duncton declared a personal interest in respect of applications 
TG/17/01348/FUL, SY/17/00951/FUL, SB/17/00589/FUL and FB/16/03464/FUL as a 
member of West Sussex County Council.

Mr Hayes declared a personal interest in respect of applications SB/17/00589/FUL 
and SB/16/03751/FUL as a member of Southbourne Parish Council.



Mr Hixson declared a personal interest in respect of application CC/17/01158/FUL 
as a member of Chichester City Council.

Mrs Kilby declared a personal interest in respect of application CC/17/01158/FUL as 
a member of Chichester City Council.

Mr Oakley declared a personal interest in respect of applications TG/17/01348/FUL, 
SY/17/00951/FUL, SB/17/00589/FUL and FB/16/03464/FUL as a member of West 
Sussex County Council.

Mr Oakley declared a personal interest in respect of application TG/17/01348/FUL 
as a member of Tangmere Parish Council.

Mr Oakley declared a personal interest in respect of application CC/17/01158/FUL 
as he had attended meetings of the Friends of Priory Park.

Mr Plowman declared a personal interest in respect of application CC/17/01158/FUL 
as a member of Chichester City Council.

Mr Plowman declared a personal interest in respect of application CC/17/01158/FUL 
as a Chichester District Council appointed member of Chichester Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee.

Mrs Purnell declared a personal interest in respect of application SY/17/00951/FUL 
as a member of Selsey Town Council.

Mrs Purnell declared a personal interest in respect of applications 
TG/17/01348/FUL, SY/17/00951/FUL, SB/17/00589/FUL and FB/16/03464/FUL as a 
member of West Sussex County Council.

Mr Plowman declared a prejudicial interest in respect of application 
CC/17/01158/FUL as he was the Chairman of Friends of Priory Park.

Planning Applications
(To listen to the speakers and the full debate of the planning applications 

follow the link to the online recording)
The Committee considered the planning applications together with an agenda 
update sheet at the meeting detailing observations and amendments that had arisen 
subsequent to the dispatch of the agenda.  During the presentations by officers of 
the applications, members viewed photographs, plans, drawings, computerised 
images and artist impressions that were displayed on the screen.

RESOLVED

That the following decisions be made subject to the observations and amendments 
as set out below:-

44   TG/17/01348/FUL - Land On The East Side Of Meadow Way, Tangmere 

Recommendation to Permit agreed.

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=861&Ver=4


45   SY/17/00951/FUL - Selsey Regeneration, 53A High Street, Selsey 

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to 
additional supporting information regarding the storage and removal of food waste 
received from the agent, the substitution of paragraph 8.10, the amendment of 
condition 3 and the deletion of condition 5.

The following members of the public addressed the Committee:

 Mr C Alden – Parish representative; and
 Mr L Weymes – Agent.

Mr Whitty responded to members’ questions and comments.  He advised that it 
could not be presumed that customers would park on double yellow lines outside the 
premises, which were controlled by civil enforcement.  It was noted that the 
Highways Authority had no objection to the proposal and were satisfied that the 
nearby public car park was within a sufficient distance not to deter customers from 
parking there.  Whether the waste collection took place daily or weekly, other than 
the highway impact, was not strictly a planning consideration as other legislation 
was in place to control this.  The Council’s Estates team had agreed to include a 
requirement in the lease that dealt with waste storage and the frequency of 
collections.  He suggested that whether the waste was wheeled to the collection 
point once a day or once a week it would be unlikely to result in a significant 
problem with the footfall using the shared access.  Condition 4 required details of 
the final location of collection and servicing of waste collection to be approved. The 
issue of internal smells from the internal waste storage area was not a planning 
matter and would be dealt with under food licensing requirements. Condition 6 could 
be amended to include the final closing times for the clean-up and close down of the 
premises.  The Council’s Environmental Health team was satisfied that the proposed 
ventilation system would not to cause any odour or noise issues to the neighbouring 
properties.  The purpose of the ventilation system proposed was to control odours 
whilst food was being cooked.  Condition 3 could be amended to require that the 
system was turned off once the cooking of food had finished and that no further 
mechanical extraction was operated unless approved by the Planning Authority.          

In order to obtain a better understanding of the proposed development and its 
impact on the surrounding area, including the shared access and, in light of the 
concerns raised in particular about the potential for illegal parking, waste storage 
and collection, the emission of food and waste smells members favoured a site visit.

Mr Frost advised that during the deferral period officers would request further details 
regarding the proposed storage and collection of waste, and would establish the 
intended frequency of the waste collection with the applicant. Officers would also 
investigate if there was a need for the mechanical ventilation of internal stored 
waste.  

Defer for a Site Visit.



46   SB/17/00589/FUL - South Barn, Brook Farm, Priors Leaze Lane, Hambrook 

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to 
further information provided by the applicant in support of the proposed use and the 
consultation response received from Chichester District Council’s Economic 
Development Section.

The following members of the public addressed the Committee:

 Mrs C Hindle – Supporter;
 Mr S McDade – Supporter;
 Ms C Allen – Supporter;
 Mr A Sabin – Applicant; and
 Mr J Brown – CDC Member.

A vote to defer the application for a site visit was not carried.

On balance, the majority of the Committee supported the officer’s conclusion that 
the application should be refused. They considered the proposed live/work building 
was unacceptable in terms of its proposed scale, mass, height and form; the 
location could not be supported being in an unsustainable rural location without 
public transport; the lack of screening and the adverse visual impact that would 
result; and were of the opinion that the sequential test in relation to flood risk had not 
been satisfied.

Recommendation to Refuse agreed.

47   SB/16/03751/FUL - Nutbourne Farm Barns, Farm Lane, Nutbourne 

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to the 
amendment of the application description and amended condition 3.

Mr Whitty reported the following further updates: The amendment of the 
recommendation to “Defer for a Section 106 agreement then Permit” to require a 
recreational disturbance contribution, and the addition of a flood zone condition to 
secure a sustainable surface water system.

The following members of the public addressed the Committee:

 Mr T Money – Objector; and
 Mr G Potter – Agent.

In a vote the officer recommendation to defer the application for a Section 106 
agreement was not carried.

Members expressed a number of concerns about the application for the change of 
use of the current building to holiday accommodation.  Some members expressed 
concern about the impact on the existing farm operations and the safety of holiday 
makers.  However, the majority of members were not satisfied that the applicant had 
demonstrated the building could be reused without the need for substantial 



reconstruction and reinforcing, and considered therefore that the proposal did not 
involve the re-use of the original building and was in conflict with Policy 46 of the 
Chichester District Council Local Plan. They did not, therefore, favour allowing this 
application.  

Mr Frost advised that a further reason for refusal should be added, which was of a 
technical nature, to mitigate the impact of recreational disturbance, which he 
expected the applicant would address if the application became the subject of an 
appeal.

Refuse 

Note: (this decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation)

48   FU/17/00535/FUL - Rookmore Riding and Carriage Driving School, Scant 
Road, East Hambrook 

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to the 
substitution of paragraph 8.5.

Miss Bell reported an amendment to the recommendation to read as follows: “Defer 
for a Section 106 agreement then Permit”.

Defer for a Section 106 agreement then Permit.

49   FB/16/03464/FUL - Avalon  22 Halfrey Road, Fishbourne 

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to the 
amendment of paragraphs 6.3 and 6.4 to include the number of representations.

Defer for a Section 106 agreement then Permit.

50   CC/17/01158/FUL - Priory Park, Priory Lane, Chichester 

Mr Plowman withdrew from the meeting and sat in the public seating area.

The following member of the public addressed the Committee:

 Mr R Plowman – Supporter.

Recommendation to Permit agreed.

51   Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy Matters 

The Committee considered and noted the schedule of outstanding contraventions 
(copy attached to the official minutes).

3. Outstanding Appeals



The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to 
decision having been received in respect of the appeal decisions for 
BI/15/00139/CONSH, BI/15/00194/CONTRV, BI/15/01288/FUL - Land North West of 
Premier Business Park, Birdham Road, Birdham.

4. Variations to Section 106 Agreements

Miss Bell confirmed that members were consulted during the consideration of all 
variations to Section 106 agreements in their wards.

6. Court and Other Matters

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to the 
following injunctions:

- The removal of Birdham Farm from the Court list following the appeal 
decision; and

- The grant of an interim injunction by the Court in respect of land at Newells Lane, 
Funtington.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 12.20 pm

CHAIRMAN Date:


